GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4995
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2010
SRTEPC AND PDEXCIL

Bais Shri Ramesh

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the purpose of the Government for setting up Synthetic and Rayons Textiles Export Promotion Council (SRTEPC) and Powerloom Development & Export Promotion Council (PDEXCIL); and

(b) the organizational set up of the said organizations alongwith the details of powers entrusted to respective functionaries?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)

(a): The purpose for setting up of the Synthetic and Rayon Textiles Export Promotion Council (SRTEPC) is to promote and operate, maintain and increase the exports of synthetic & rayon textiles as also exports of any articles made from synthetic and/or cellulosic yarn and/or fibre including mixture and /or blend between these fibres/yarns as well as the interest of exporters. As regards Powerloom Development & Export Promotion Council (PDEXCIL), the objectives include promotion, support, development and increase powerlooms as well as export of Powerloom fabrics and made-ups thereof.

(b): Both the SRTEPC and PDEXCIL are companies incorporated under Section 25 of the Companies Act. 1956. Both the Councils have their Committees of Administration (COA) consisting of elected members and nominated members. The Chairman of the respective councils, elected by the Committee, is responsible for the proper functioning of the Council. The Executive Directors, the executive head of the respective Councils function under the control, supervision and direction of the Committee of Administration.
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